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GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS

WHEREAS, Walbro Japan Limited, is a stock corporation (Kabushiki Kaisha)
duly organized and validly existing under the laws of Japan (the "Grantor") holds all right, title
and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached
Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark
Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated
April 27, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to
time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Ableco Finance LLC, as the Collateral Agent for
itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the
"Grantee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the
Grantee, and granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the
Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in,
to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof,
including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of
infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations
thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured
Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and
grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the
Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured
Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the
Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the
terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth
herein.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Assignment to be duly
executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of June}2-2011.

WALBRO JAPAN LTD.
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SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST - PATENTS

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title

Patent
Number

Registration
Date

Patent
Application

Application
Date

Apparatus for
supplying
starting fuel for
a carburetor

5554322

9-10-1996

08/490071

6-13-1995

Construction of
a fuel supply
pipe in a rotary
throttle valve

type of
carburetor

5599484

2-4-1997

08/519308

8-25-1995

Carburetor with
accelerating
device

6293524

9-25-2001

09/487982

1-20-2000

Carburetor with
vapor purge
pump

6425573

7-30-2002

09/544753

4-7-2000

Carburetor with
a rotary throttle
valve

6394425

5-28-2002

09/561466

4-28-2000

Carburetor
valve
adjustment
limited cap
assembly

6467757

10-22-2002

09/669579

9-26-2000

Rotary throttle
valve
carburetor

6431527

8-6-2002

09/705235

11-2-2000

Rotary throttle
valve
carburetor

6827337

12-7-2004

09/817531

3-26-2001

Carburetor fuel
mixture
adjustment
assembly

6491288

12-10-2002

09/821381

3-29-2001

Variable
venturi
carburetor

6672570

1-6-2004

10/054073

11-13-2001
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Title

Patent
Number

Registration
Date

Patent
Application

Application
Date

Starting
assembly for a
carburetor

6769670

8-3-2004

10/310228

12-5-2002

Starting
assembly for a
carburetor

6945520

9-20-2005

10/866918

6-14-2004

Carburetor with
idle fuel supply
arrangement

6871843

3-29-2005

10/383804

3-7-2003

Stratified
scavenging
mechanism of a
two-stroke
engine (Wjp
604, 609)

6928996

8-16-2005

10/606596

6-26-2003

Rotary throttle
valve
carburetor

7007931

3-7-2006

10/445510

5-27-2003

Stratified
scavenging
carburetor

6896245

5-24-2005

10/719519

11-21-2003

Carburetor with
fuel vapor
control

7097162

8-29-2006

10/810984

3-26-2004

Rotary throttle
valve
carburetor

7114708

10-3-2006

10/860612

6-3-2004

Priming system
for a float bowl
carburetor

7152852

12-26-2006

10/780690

2-17-2004

Throttle valve
assembly and
dust seal for a
carburetor

7267327

9-11-2007

10/974518

10-27-2004
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