#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST - PATENTS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Walbro Japan Limited	06/22/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ableco Finance LLC, as collateral agent		
Street Address:	299 Park Avenue		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10171		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5554322
Patent Number:	5599484
Patent Number:	6293524
Patent Number:	6425573
Patent Number:	6394425
Patent Number:	6467757
Patent Number:	6431527
Patent Number:	6827337
Patent Number:	6491288
Patent Number:	6672570
Patent Number:	6769670
Patent Number:	6945520
Patent Number:	6871843
Patent Number:	6928996
Patent Number:	7007931
	DATENT

**PATENT** 

REEL: 026545 FRAME: 0071

Patent Number:	6896245
Patent Number:	7097162
Patent Number:	7114708
Patent Number:	7152852
Patent Number:	7267327

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-756-2552

Email: marisa.davidson@srz.com

Correspondent Name: M. Davidson c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951-0775
-------------------------	-------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marisa Davidson (014951-0775)

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Grant of Security Interest for Walbro Japan Limited#page1.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest for Walbro Japan Limited#page2.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest for Walbro Japan Limited#page3.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest for Walbro Japan Limited#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 026545 FRAME: 0072

### **GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS**

WHEREAS, Walbro Japan Limited, is a stock corporation (*Kabushiki Kaisha*) duly organized and validly existing under the laws of Japan (the "<u>Grantor</u>") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated April 27, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Ableco Finance LLC, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Grantee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee, and granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

DOC ID-16646120.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of June 12, 2011.

WALBRO JAPAN LTD.

Name: Edward K. Duplaga Title: Attorney-in-Fact

# SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST - PATENTS

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Patent Number	Registration Date	Patent Application	Application Date
Apparatus for supplying starting fuel for a carburetor	5554322	9-10-1996	08/490071	6-13-1995
Construction of a fuel supply pipe in a rotary throttle valve type of carburetor	5599484	2-4-1997	08/519308	8-25-1995
Carburetor with accelerating device	6293524	9-25-2001	09/487982	1-20-2000
Carburetor with vapor purge pump	6425573	7-30-2002	09/544753	4-7-2000
Carburetor with a rotary throttle valve	6394425	5-28-2002	09/561466	4-28-2000
Carburetor valve adjustment limited cap assembly	6467757	10-22-2002	09/669579	9-26-2000
Rotary throttle valve carburetor	6431527	8-6-2002	09/705235	11-2-2000
Rotary throttle valve carburetor	6827337	12-7-2004	09/817531	3-26-2001
Carburetor fuel mixture adjustment assembly	6491288	12-10-2002	09/821381	3-29-2001
Variable venturi carburetor	6672570	1-6-2004	10/054073	11-13-2001

DOC ID-16646120.2

PATENT REEL: 026545 FRAME: 0075

Title	Patent Number	Registration Date	Patent Application	Application Date
Starting assembly for a carburetor	6769670	8-3-2004	10/310228	12-5-2002
Starting assembly for a carburetor	6945520	9-20-2005	10/866918	6-14-2004
Carburetor with idle fuel supply arrangement	6871843	3-29-2005	10/383804	3-7-2003
Stratified scavenging mechanism of a two-stroke engine (wjp 604, 609)	6928996	8-16-2005	10/606596	6-26-2003
Rotary throttle valve carburetor	7007931	3-7-2006	10/445510	5-27-2003
Stratified scavenging carburetor	6896245	5-24-2005	10/719519	11-21-2003
Carburetor with fuel vapor control	7097162	8-29-2006	10/810984	3-26-2004
Rotary throttle valve carburetor	7114708	10-3-2006	10/860612	6-3-2004
Priming system for a float bowl carburetor	7152852	12-26-2006	10/780690	2-17-2004
Throttle valve assembly and dust seal for a carburetor	7267327	9-11-2007	10/974518	10-27-2004

DOC ID-16646120.2

**RECORDED: 07/05/2011** 

PATENT REEL: 026545 FRAME: 0076